

SUPREME COURT No. 18-0839  
POLK COUNTY No. AGCR309787

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**STATE OF IOWA,**

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

**ERIN MACKE,**

Defendant–Appellant.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE CAROL S. EGLY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**Angela Campbell**  
*Counsel of Record for Defendant–Appellant*  
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: [angela@dickeycampbell.com](mailto:angela@dickeycampbell.com)

---

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

On November 27, 2018, I served this brief on all other parties by mailing one copy thereof to their respective counsel:

Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
Hoover Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

I served the Appellant by mailing her a copy of the brief.

/s/ Angela L. Campbell  
**Angela Campbell, AT#0009086**  
*Counsel of Record for Defendant–Appellant*  
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: gary@dickeycampbell.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    MACKE’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTION’S BREACH OF THE PLEA AGREEMENT.....	17
A.    Adequacy of the Record.....	19
B.    Applicable Legal Principles .....	19
C.    Macke’s Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing to Object to the State’s Noncompliance with the Plea Agreement.....	20
D.    Macke Was Prejudiced by Trial Counsel’s Failure to Object.....	21
E.    The Proper Remedy Is to Remand for Resentencing Before a Different Judge .....	23
II.    IOWA SHOULD ADOPT PLAIN ERROR REVIEW BECAUSE IOWA’S USE OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS IS AN INADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE .....	23

A.	<i>United States v. Olano</i> and the Elements of the Federal Plain Error Rule Should Be Adopted by the State of Iowa .....	24
B.	Using Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims as a Substitute for Plain Error Ignores the Differing Goals of Each Doctrine and Couches Errors by Various Parties within Defense Counsel’s Failures to Object or Otherwise Preserve Error .....	26
C.	Plain Error Review Should Be a Judicially Created Exception to the Judicially Created Doctrine of Error Preservation in Order to Protect Iowans’ Appellate Rights .....	30
D.	Plain Error Review Offers Macke Relief Without Marring Defense Counsel’s Professional Reputation .....	31
	1. There is undisputed error .....	31
	2. The error is obvious .....	32
	3. The error affected Macke’s substantial rights to reap the benefit of a bargained-for plea agreement .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	33
	CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Iowa Const. art. I § 10.....	17–18
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	17–18
 <u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	26
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	24, 25, 26, 32
 <u>Iowa Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014).....	24, 27, 29
<i>State v. Bearse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008).....	18, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>State v. Bugely</i> , 562 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1997).....	18
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	24
<i>State v. Fannon</i> , 799 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2011).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Horness</i> , 600 N.W.2d 294 (1999).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Kuchenreuther</i> , 218 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1974).....	20, 26
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998).....	18
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 804 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 543 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	28
<i>State v. Spurgeon</i> , 533 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 1995).....	18
 <u>Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals</u>	
<i>United States v. DeWitt</i> , 366 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 445 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19–20
<i>United States v. Melton</i> , 738 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 505 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Van Thournout</i> , 100 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19–20
 <u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	24–25
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	9

Other Authorities

Final Brief for Appellant, *State v. Sahinovic*, No. 15-0737,  
2016 Iowa App. LEXIS 393 (Apr. 26, 2016)..... 30

Jon M. Woodruff, Note, *Plain Error by Another Name:  
Are Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims a  
Suitable Alternative to Plain Error Review in Iowa?*,  
102 Iowa L. Rev. 1811 (2017)..... 27–29, 31
